

No. S-1-SC-37231

**Supreme Court of the
State of New Mexico**

SUSAN L. SIEBERT,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

REBECCA C. OKUN, M.D., AND
WOMEN'S SPECIALISTS OF NEW MEXICO, LTD.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County
No. D-202-CV-2013-05878, Hon. Victor S. Lopez, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND NEW
MEXICO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Elise Sanguinetti
President
Jeffrey White
Senior Associate General Counsel
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001

Michael B. Browde
David J. Stout
1117 Stanford NE
Albuquerque, NM 87106
(505) 277-0080
browde@law.unm.edu
stout@law.unm.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Association for Justice
and New Mexico Trial Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION/INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

ARGUMENT2

I. THE MMA DAMAGES CAP VIOLATES THE FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF WRONGFULLY INJURED PLAINTIFFS TO A JURY DETERMINATION OF DAMAGES..... 2

 A. The MMA Cap on Damages Violates the Right to Trial by Jury Guaranteed by the New Mexico Constitution.....3

 B. New Mexico’s Right to Trial By Jury Applies to Medical Malpractice Actions, Whether Brought Under Common Law or Statute.....5

 C. Plaintiffs in Medical Malpractice Actions Are Entitled to Have the Jury Determine Recoverable Damages.7

II. THE MMA CAP ON DAMAGES DOES NOT MEET THE RATIONAL BASIS STANDARD..... 10

 A. Rational Basis Review Inquires Whether the Legislature Had a Reasonable Basis to Expect Its Action to Achieve a Legitimate Governmental Purpose.10

 B. The New Mexico Legislature Had No Basis to Reasonably Believe that the MMA Cap on Damages Would Make Liability Insurance More Available for New Mexico Doctors and Hospitals.....13

III. STUDIES OFFERED BY APPELLANT’S SUPPORTING AMICI DO NOT PROVIDE A RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE CAP ON DAMAGES..... 26

 A. Many of the Studies Relied Upon Do Not Establish the Propositions Advanced by Amici.....26

B.	Caps Have Not Been Shown to Reduce Malpractice Insurance Premiums.....	30
C.	Caps Do Not Reduce the Frequency of Claims or the Practice of Defensive Medicine.....	35
D.	Damage Caps Do Not Increase the Supply of Physicians Practicing in a State.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047, 1051	13
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Carlsbad Mun. Sch. v. Harrell</i> , 1994-NMSC-096, 118 N.M. 470, 882 P.2d 511.....	6
<i>Farmers' State Bank of Texhoma, Okl. v. Clayton Nat. Bank</i> , 1925-NMSC-026, 31 N.M. 344, 245 P. 543.....	6
<i>Henderson v. Dreyfus</i> , 1919-NMSC-023, 26 N.M. 541, 191 P. 442.....	8
<i>Marrujo v. N.M. State Highway Transp. Dep't</i> , 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753, 887 P.2d 747.....	10, 11
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13	11, 12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Bliss v. Greenwood</i> , 1957-NMSC-071, 63 N.M. 156, 315 P.2d 223.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Human Servs. Dep't v. Aguirre</i> , 1990-NMCA-083, 110 N.M. 528, 797 P.2d 317	6
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305.....	10
<i>Wachocki v. Bernalillo Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 2010-NMCA-021, 147 N.M. 720, 228 P.3d 504.....	7

OTHER CASES

<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010)	5
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	4

<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters and Helpers, Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	3, 8
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	23, 33
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	6, 8
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985)	12
<i>Kansas Malpractice Victims Coal. v. Bell</i> , 757 P.2d 251 (Kan. 1988)	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	11
<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 908 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2018)	7
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	11
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	4
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	34
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	10
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	12
<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Ass'n</i> , 592 So.2d 156 (Ala. 1991)	5
<i>Morris v. Savoy</i> , 576 N.E.2d 765 (Ohio 1991)	26, 34
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	11
<i>S. Cal. Physicians Council Corp. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-35076, Los Angeles County Super. Ct., No. C-35076	18

<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	4
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989).....	5
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012)	5, 9
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006).....	35

STATUTES

N.M. Const. Art II, § 12.....	passim
Medical Malpractice Act, NMSA 1978, Section 41-5-2 (1976)	13
Medical Malpractice Act, NMSA 1978, Section 41-5-6 (1992)	1, 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 ATLA L. Rep. 194 (1981).....	18
“A Close Call,” Forbes, Apr. 15, 1976	24
American Medical Association, <i>Medical Liability Reform NOW!</i> (2018 ed.)	26
Annual Statement of St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co., Schedule P (1985), in Best’s Reproductions of Annual Statements -- Property Casualty (1986 ed.)	19
Jay Angoff, <i>Falling Claims and Rising Premiums in the Medical Malpractice Insurance Industry</i> (July 2005).....	31
Jay Angoff, <i>Insurance v. Competition: How the McCarran-Ferguson Act Raises Prices and Profits in the Property-Casualty Insurance Industry</i> , 5 Yale J. on Reg. 397 (1988)	35
Tom Baker, <i>Medical Malpractice and the Insurance Underwriting Cycle</i> , 54 DePaul L. Rev. 393 (2005)	23, 25
Tom Baker, <i>The Medical Malpractice Myth</i> (2005)	14, 18, 20

A.M. Best, Best’s Casualty Loss Reserve Development (1982 through 1986)	20
Vasanthakumar N. Bhat, Medical Malpractice: A Comprehensive Analysis (2001).....	40
Patricia H. Born & W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Damages Caps, Insurability, and the Performance of Medical Malpractice Insurance,</i> Harvard Law & Economics Discussion Paper No. 467 (2004).....	28
Patricia M. Danzon, <i>Frequency and Severity of Medical Malpractice Claims: New Evidence</i> , 49 Law & Contemp. Probs. (1986).....	28
Patricia M. Danzon, Medical Malpractice: Theory, Evidence, and Public Policy (1985)	23, 24
William E. Encinosa & Fred J. Hellinger, <i>Have State Caps on Malpractice Awards Increased the Supply of Physicians?</i> , 24 Health Aff. 250 (2005)	38
Mark A. Finkelstein, <i>California Civil Section 3333.2 Revisited: Has It Done Its Job?</i> 67 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1609 (1994).....	34
Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights, <i>How Insurance Reform Lowered Doctors’ Insurance Rates in California</i> (March 7, 2003)	34
Government Accountability Office, <i>Financial Cycles in the Property/Casualty Industry</i> (1986).....	22
Government Accountability Office, <i>Medical Malpractice: Implications of Rising Premiums on Access to Health Care</i> , GAO-03-836 (Aug. 2003)	40
Government Accountability Office, <i>Medical Malpractice: Six State Case Studies Show Claims and Insurance Costs Still Rise Despite Reforms</i> , GAO/HRD-87-21 (1986).....	35
Government Accountability Office, <i>Profitability of the Medical Malpractice and General Liability Lines of Insurance</i> (1987)	20
Edith Guild Henderson, <i>The Background of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 289 (1966).....	3

Robert Hunter & Joanne Doroshow, <i>Stable Losses/Unstable Rates 2016</i> (Americans for Insurance Reform 2016), https://www.insurance-reform.org	passim
Insurance Services Office, <i>Claim Evaluation Impact, National Overview</i> (1987).....	34
Daniel P. Kessler & Mark B. McClellan, <i>Do Doctors Practice Defensive Medicine?</i> , 111 Q. J. of Econ. 353 (1996)	37
Jonathan Klick & Thomas Stratmann, <i>Medical Malpractice Reform and Physicians in High-Risk Specialties</i> , 36 J. Legal Stud. S121 (June 2007).....	38
Todd M. Kossow, <i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group: Future Trends in Damage Limitation Adjudication</i> , 80 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1643 (1986).....	34
Ruth L. Kovnat, <i>Medical Malpractice Legislation in New Mexico</i> , 7 N.M. L. Rev. 5 (1976-1977)	13, 14, 15, 16
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Unappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	3
<i>Medical Malpractice Insurance in New Mexico</i> , Report of J. Robert Hunter.....	21
David A. Matsa, <i>Does Malpractice Liability Keep the Doctor Away? Evidence from Tort Reform Damage Caps</i> , 36 J. Legal Stud. S143 (2007).....	39
Robert B. McKay, <i>Rethinking the Tort Liability System: A Report from the ABA Action Commission</i> , 32 Vill. L. Rev. 1219 (1987).....	24
Michelle M. Mello, <i>Medical Malpractice: Impact of the Crisis and Effect of State Tort Reforms</i> , Research Synthesis Rep. No. 10 (Robert Wood Johnson Found. 2006).....	29, 39
Michelle M. Mello & Troyen A. Brennan, <i>Deterrence of Medical Errors: Theory and Evidence for Malpractice Reform</i> , 80 Tex. L. Rev. 1595 (2002)	36
Michelle Mello et al., <i>Changes in Physician Supply and Scope of Practice During a Malpractice Crisis: Evidence from Pennsylvania</i> , 26 Health Affairs 425 (2007).....	39

National Association of Attorneys General Ad Hoc Committee on Insurance, <i>An Analysis of the Cause of the Current Crisis of Unavailability and Unaffordability of Liability Insurance</i> (May 1986).....	25
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>Cycles and Crises in Property /Casualty Insurance: Causes and Implications for Public Policy</i> (1991).....	25
Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Impact of Legal Reforms on Medical Malpractice Costs</i> (1993)	31
Glen O. Robinson, <i>The Medical Malpractice Crisis of the 1970's: A Retrospective</i> , 49 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 5 (1986)	14
Jerrald J. Roehl, <i>The Law of Medical Malpractice in New Mexico</i> , 3 <i>N.M. L. Rev.</i> 294 (1973).....	6, 15
Alan Howard Scheiner, <i>Judicial Assessment of Punitive Damages, the Seventh Amendment, and the Politics of Jury Power</i> , 91 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 142 (1991).....	3
Seth A. Seabury <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Malpractice Reform: Noneconomic Damages Caps Reduced Payments by 15 Percent, With Varied Effects by Specialty</i> , 33 <i>Health Affairs</i> 2048 (2014).....	27
Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Caps</i> , 80 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 391 (2005)	30
Ronald Stewart, <i>Malpractice Risk and Cost are Significantly Reduced After Tort Reform</i> , 212 <i>J. Am. Coll. Surg.</i> 463 (2011)	29
Edward W. Taylor & William G. Shields, <i>The Limitation on Recovery in Medical Negligence Cases in Virginia</i> , 16 <i>U. Rich. L. Rev.</i> 799 (1982).....	18, 19
Andrew Tobias, <i>The Invisible Bankers: Everything the Insurance Industry Never Wanted You to Know</i> (1983).....	19
U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare, <i>Medical Malpractice: Report of the Secretary's Commission on Medical Malpractice</i> (1973).....	17
W. Kip Viscusi & Patricia Born, <i>Medical Malpractice Insurance in the Wake of Liability Reform</i> , 24 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 463 (1995)	32

Paul B. Weiss, *Reforming Tort Reform: Is There Substance to the Seventh Amendment?*, 38 Cath. U. L. Rev. 737 (1989)9

Mary Ann Willis, *Limitation on Recovery of Damages in Medical Malpractice Cases: A Violation of Equal Protection?*, 54 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1329 (1986)15

Charles W. Wolfram, *The Constitutional History of the Seventh Amendment*, 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973)3
